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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2007-2008 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

1. President 

 

Dr Petros Pashiardis 

Professor of Educational Administration, 

Open University of Cyprus,  

P.O.Box 24801, 1304 Lefkosia, 

CYPRUS 

Phone:   +357 22411600                                 Fax:   +357 22411601 

E-mail:   p.pashiardis@ouc.ac.cy 

   

2. Immediate 

Past President 

Dr Jo Howse 

Manager School/Business Relations 

City of Manukau Education Trust 

Private Bag 94006 

Manukau City 1730 

NEW ZEALAND 

Phone:   +64 9 9688773                              Fax:   +64 9 9688701 

E-mail:   jo.howse@cceam.org or  

               Josephine.Howse@manukau.ac.nz  

   

3. Vice President 

 

Dr Tom Bisschoff 

Professor of Education, University of Johannesburg, 

P.O.Box 524, Aucklandpark 2006, 

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

Phone:   +27 11 489 2281                              Fax: +27 11 489 2262 

E-mail:   tcb@edcur.rau.ac.za 

   

4. Vice President 

 

Maria Georgiou, M.A. 

Photi Pitta 48 Street, Apt. 102, 

2015 Strovolos,  

CYPRUS 

Phone:   +357 99454685  or +357 22513590   Fax: +357 22 513591 

E-mail:   sepgmg1@ucy.ac.cy  
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5. Member Dr Ray K. Auala 

Professor and Head, Educational Foundations and 

Management, Faculty of Education, University of Namibia, 

P.O.Box 20081, 340 Mandume Ndemufayo Avenue, 

Pioneerspark, Windhoek, NAMIBIA 

Phone:    +264 61 206 3723 (or 3724)        Fax:   +264 61 206 3980 

E-mail:    rauala@mweb.com.na  

   

6. Member Dr Christopher Bezzina 

Office of Professional Practice, Department of Education 

Studies, Faculty of Education, University of Malta, Msida 

MSD 06, MALTA  

Phone:   +356 21338122/23402939                  Fax: +356 21338122 

E-mail:   christopher.bezzina@um.edu.mt  

   

7. Member 

 

Ioannis G. Savvides, M.A.  

4A, Amorgou Street, 

1048 Lefkosia, 

CYPRUS 

Phone:   +357 22800996 or +357 99424291      

E-mail:   ioansav@cytanet.com.cy 

 

   

8. Member Dr Athena Michaelidou-Evripidou 

Head Research and Evaluation Department,  

Cyprus Pedagogical Institute, P.O.Box 12720, 2252 Lefkosia, 

CYPRUS 

Phone:   +357 22402300                                   Fax: +357 22480505 

E-mail:   athmich@cyearn.pi.ac.cy  

 

   

9. Business Manager 

 

 

Dr Andreas Tsiakkiros 

Open University of Cyprus,  

P.O.Box 24801, 1304 Lefkosia, 

CYPRUS 

Phone:   +357-22800665 or +357-99634344   Fax:  +357-22373064 

E-mail:   andreas.tsiakkiros@cceam.org    
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NATIONAL AFFILIATES’ REPRESENTATIVES  

   

1. Australia 

 

Patrick Duignan 

Professor,   

60 Prince Edward St, GLADESVILLE  NSW 2111,  

AUSTRALIA 

Phone:   +61 2 9701 4321                                       Fax:  +61 2 9701 4292 

E-mail:   p.duignan@mary.acu.edu.au  

   

2. Australia 

 

 

Ken Avenell 

Senior Project Officer, School Leadership and Administration,  

Brisbane Catholic Education, 

243 Gladstone Road, Dutton Park,   

AUSTRALIA 

Phone:   +0418 713 861 or +07 3840 0466 

E-mail:   kavenell@bne.catholic.edu.au  

   

3. Barbados Maureen Yard 

Bert Ville, 1st Avenue , 

Rockley, Christ Church, 

BARBADOS 

Phone:   +246 427 0885                                      Fax:   +246 427 0885 

E-mail:   mjyard@caribsurf.com 

   

4. Cameroon  

 

Mandi Manga Obase 

P.O. Box  189, DIDI Cyber, 

Menoua Division,WP  

CAMEROON 

Phone:    +237 7639090                                             Fax:   +237 3354454 

E-mail:   cam_rcs@yahoo.com  

   

5. Canada 
 

 

Dr Tim Goddard 

Associate Professor, 

Faculty of Education, University of Calgary, 

2500 University Dr. NW, Calgary, Alberta, T2N 1N4, 

CANADA 

Phone:   +403 220 3844                                         Fax:  + 1 403 282 5849 

E-mail:   goddard@ucalgary.ca 

   

6. Cyprus Dr Maria Eliophotou-Menon 

Assistant Professor, Department of Education, 
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University of Cyprus, P.O.Box 20537, 1678 Lefkosia, 

CYPRUS 

Phone:    +357 22751012    or   +357 22376738       Fax:  +357 22753702 

E-mail:    melmen@ucy.ac.cy 

   

7. Cyprus 

 

Dr Georgia Pashiardis 

Constantinoupoleos 22, Apt. 502, 

2107 Aglantzia, Lefkosia, 

CYPRUS 

Phone:   +357 99541478  or + 357 22336807          Fax:   +357 22338052 

E-mail:   georgia.pashiardis@cytanet.com.cy  

 

   

8. Fiji Brother P. J. George 

Principal, Xavier College, 

P.O. Box 198, Ba, 

FIJI ISLANDS 

Phone:   +679 667 4021                                            Fax:   +679 667 6006 

E-mail:   stfrancis@connect.com.fj 

   

9. India Dr Hemlata Talesra 

12-A Panchwati, Udaipur-313001, 

Rajasthan, 

INDIA 

Phone:   +919 414157857                                          Fax:   +294 2526229  

E-mail:   htalesra@rediffmail.com 

   

10. Kenya Dr Wanjiku Khamasi 

P.O.Box 5706,  

Eldoret 30100, 

KENYA 

Phone:   +254 722 454679                                       Fax:  +254 53 2063257 

E-mail:   jcchiko@africaonline.co.ke 

 

   

11. Malta Michelle Spiteri  

Il-Merill, Triq il-President Anton Buttigieg,  

Zejtun,  

MALTA 

Phone:   +356 21664595/  +356 21412608 

E-mail:   mspiteri@keyworld.net 
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12. Namibia Dr Boniface Sibeya 

P.O.Box 4117, Windhoek, 

NAMIBIA  

Phone:   +264 61 2933335                                     Fax:  +264 61 2933932  

E-mail:   bsibeya@mec.gov.na 

   

13. New Zealand Dr Annie Henry 

8 Ngapua Place, Atawhai,  

Nelson, 

NEW ZEALAND 

Phone:   +64 3 545 1970  

E-mail:   annieh@xtra.co.nz   

 

   

14. Papua New 
Guinea 

Trevor Birney 

President PNGCEA, The International Education Agency for 

Professional Development,  

P.O.Box 6974, Boroko NCE, 

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 

Phone:   +325 3814                                                          Fax:   +325 8193 

E-mail:   tbirney@iea.ac.pg 

 

   

15. Seychelles 

 

Jean Alcindor 

President SELMA,  

Maritime Training Centre, 

Mont Fleuri, Mahe, 

SEYCHELLES 

Phone:   +248 324550/ 322663 or +248 722963            Fax:  +248 323609 

E-mail:   alcindorja@eduhq.edu.sc 

   

16. South Africa Dr Muavia Gallie 

President EMASA, 

Private Bag X127, 

Centurion, Pretoria 0046, 

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

Phone:   +012 663 0411 or +082 822 9494                Fax:   + 086 628 8188 

E-mail:   muavia.gallie@sace.org.za 
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17. Tonga Dr Tu’ipulotu Katoanga 

Lecturer, University of the South Pacific DFL Support Centre, 

P.O. Box 278, Nuku’alofa, 

TONGA 

Phone:   +676 29 055 / 29 240                                      Fax:   +676 29 249 

E-mail:   katoanga_t@usp.ac.fj 

   

18. Uganda Sam K. Busulwa 

Academic Registrar, Nkumba University, 

P.O. Box 237, Entebbe, 

UGANDA 

Phone:   +041 320283 or   +041 200557   or   +075 692118  

E-mail:   sbusulwa@hotmail.com 

   

19. United 

Kingdom 

Dr Barbara Vann 

Headteacher, Penair School,  

St Clement, Truro,  

Cornwall, TR1 1TN, 

UNITED KINGDOM 

Phone:   +1872 274737                                       Fax:   +1872 242465 

E-mail:   head@penair.cornwall.sch.uk  

 

   

20. United 

Kingdom 

Professor Tony Bush 

The International Centre for Educational Leadership, 

The University of Lincoln, Brayford Pool, Lincoln LN6 7TS, 

UNITED KINGDOM 

Phone:   +1522 886071  

E-mail:   tony.bush@ntlworld.com   
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JOURNAL EDITORS  (International Studies in Educational Administration) 

  

 Professor Jacky Lumby  

School of Education 

University of Southampton 

Highfield, Southampton SO17 1BJ 

UNITED KINGDOM  

Phone: +44 2380 59467 

E-mail: jlumby@soton.ac.uk    

  

 Professor Nicholas Hedley Foskett  

Dean Faculty of Law, Arts and Social Sciences  

University of Southampton 

Highfield, Southampton SO17 1BJ 

UNITED KINGDOM 

Phone:  +44 23 8059 3538                                       Fax: +44 23 8059 8540 

E-mail:  N.H.Foskett@soton.ac.uk 
 


